

Yellowstone National Park Archives
P O Box 168
Yellowstone National Park, WY 82190-0168
National Park Service
U. S. Department of the Interior

JUDGE JOHN MELDRUM PAPERS

1908-1938

CATALOG NUMBER: MSC 146

VOLUME: 0.25 LINEAR FEET

HISTORY

Judge John W. Meldrum (September 17, 1843 – February 27, 1936) was a carpenter, a Wyoming politician and the first U.S. Commissioner in Yellowstone National Park, a position he held for 41 years (1894–1935).

DESCRIPTION

The collection consists of the personal papers and photographs of John Meldrum, first judge magistrate for Yellowstone National Park. The papers are primarily letters to family-Meldrum kept up a substantial correspondence with his nieces and nephews. While much of the contents is personal, there are stories and events in the park mentioned. The photographs are snapshots of the park, including typical views of wildlife and landscapes, as well as a few more personalized shots such as images of the Judge's house. Official correspondence of for the Judge can be found in the Army Era records (RG00) and the records of U. S. District Court for Yellowstone National Park (RG11).

PROVENANCE

Gift of Helen and Jack Meldrum, 1995, and Suzan Wales, 1996.

AVAILABILITY

This is an unprocessed collection. Material is available for access. Please contact us well advance of any planned research visit so we may prepare the material for access. Please contact the Heritage & Research Center (yell_heritage_center@nps.gov) for more information.